FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
REV. C
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a High Precision

occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Initial Temperature Temperature Package
Model1 Error Coefficient Range Option2
AD586JN 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to +70°C N-8
AD586JQ 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to +70°C Q-8
AD586JR 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to +70°C SO-8
AD586KN 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to +70°C N-8
AD586KQ 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to +70°C Q-8
AD586KR 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to +70°C SO-8
AD586LN 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to +70°C N-8
AD586LR 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to +70°C SO-8
AD586MN 2 mV 2 ppm/°C 0°C to +70°C N-8
AD586AR 5 mV 15 ppm/°C –40°C to +85°C SO-8
AD586BR 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C –40°C to +85°C SO-8
AD586LQ 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to +70°C Q-8
AD586SQ 10 mV 20 ppm/°C –55°C to +125°C Q-8
AD586TQ 2.5 mV 10 ppm/°C –55°C to +125°C Q-8
AD586JCHIPS 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to +70°C
NOTES
1For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883, r efer to the Analog Devices Military
Products Databook or current AD586/883B data sheet.
2N = Plastic DIP; Q = Cerdip; SO = Small Outline IC (SOIC).
AD586
REV. C–4–
THEORY OF OPERATION
The AD586 consists of a proprietary buried Zener diode refer-
ence, an amplifier to buffer the output and several high stability
thin-film resistors as shown in the block diagram in Figure 1.
This design results in a high precision monolithic 5 V output
reference with initial offset of 2.0 mV or less. The temperature
compensation circuitry provides the device with a temperature
coefficient of under 2 ppm/°C.
Using the bias compensation resistor between the Zener output
and the noninverting input to the amplifier, a capacitor can be
added at the NOISE REDUCTION pin (Pin 8) to form a low-
pass filter and reduce the noise contribution of the Zener to the
circuit.
Figure 1. AD586 Functional Block Diagram
APPLYING THE AD586
The AD586 is simple to use in virtually all precision reference
applications. When power is applied to Pin 2 and Pin 4 is
grounded, Pin 6 provides a 5 V output. No external components
are required; the degree of desired absolute accuracy is achieved
simply by selecting the required device grade. The AD586 re-
quires less than 3 mA quiescent current from an operating sup-
ply of +12 V or +15 V.
An external fine trim may be desired to set the output level to
exactly 5.000 V (calibrated to a main system reference). System
calibration may also require a reference voltage that is slightly
different from 5.000 V, for example, 5.12 V for binary applica-
tions. In either case, the optional trim circuit shown in Figure 2
can offset the output by as much as 300 mV, if desired, with
minimal effect on other device characteristics.
Figure 2. Optional Fine Trim Configuration
NOISE PERFORMANCE AND REDUCTION
The noise generated by the AD586 is typically less than 4 µV
p-p over the 0.1 Hz to 10 Hz band. Noise in a 1 MHz band-
width is approximately 200 µV p-p. The dominant source of this
noise is the buried Zener which contributes approximately
100 nV/√Hz. In comparison, the op amp’s contribution is negli-